
RRC Contract: 455-24-1021-02 
IHS GLOBAL, INC.  

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT NO. 455-24-1021 FOR 

DATA EXCHANGE SERVICES 

BETWEEN 

THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS AND 

IHS GLOBAL, INC. 

Amendment 07/28/21  Page 1 of 2 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Contract No. 455-24-1021 (“Contract”) is entered into by and between 

the State of Texas, acting through the Railroad Commission of Texas (“RRC”), located at 1701 N. Congress Ave., 

Austin, Texas, 78701 and IHS Global, Inc. (“IHS”) (“Contractor”), located at 15 Inverness Way East, Englewood 

CO 80112 (individually, “Party”; collectively, “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, SECTION V. of the Contract provides the Parties may amend the Contract through written 

agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2024, the Parties executed Amendment No. 1 to the Contract to modify 

EXHIBIT I. DATA EXCHANGE LICENSES. changing the amount of licenses. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Contract terms to their mutual benefit to reflect 

changed circumstances. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

I. SECTION IV. CONTRACT AMOUNT., is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“CONTRACT AMOUNT. The total amount of fees to be paid by RRC to Contractor under the Contract through 

the Contract Term shall not exceed TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($10,000.00), the total 

of which includes the current NTE amount of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($5,000.00), plus the addition of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($5,000.00), as 

approved by the Executive Director effective as of the date executed by the parties in this Amendment No.2.  

II. SECTION V. TERM; TERMINATION; AMENDMENT., Subsection (A.) is deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

“This Contract is effective March 14, 2024 through March 31, 2026 (reflecting the original term of the Contract 

plus the exercised optional renewal term one of four; collectively, “Contract Term”) unless terminated earlier as 

provided herein.  

This Contract may be extended only through written amendment to the Contract, fully executed prior to the 

expiration of the Contract Term in effect prior to execution of the applicable Amendment to the Contract. 

RRC reserves the right to renew the Contract for three (3) additional, one-year renewal terms remaining of the 

original four (4) one-year renewal terms, in accordance with the renewal term schedule below. 

2nd Renewal Term: April 1, 2026, through March 31, 2027  

3rd Renewal Term: April 1, 2027, through March 31, 2028 

4th Renewal Term: April 1, 2028, through March 31, 2029” 
 

Except as expressly amended above, all provisions of the Contract as amended, remain in full force and effect. In 

the event of a conflict among provisions of the Contract, the order of precedence shall be: this Amendment No. 2; 

then Amendment No. 1; and then the original Contract, therein. 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: BB3F9B02-F01D-40AF-9961-7256829A3D73Docusign Envelope ID: 8E7E4BE6-390C-47E7-AFC8-F6F68A332897Docusign Envelope ID: B729788D-85DF-4D38-BF8C-459B4BD6CFAC



RRC Contract: 455-24-1021-02 
IHS GLOBAL,INC.  

Amendment 07/28/21 Page 2 of 2 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

_____________________________ 

Theresa Lopez CTCD, CTCM 
Director of Operations 
Signing on behalf of Wei Wang 

Executive Director 

Date of Execution: 

 IHS GLOBAL, INC. 

Daniel Wadsworth, 

Executive Director 

Date of Execution: 

RRC use only below this line. 

Division Director: ___________________________    Date:____________________________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer:    Date:____________________________________________ 

Director of Operations:    Date:____________________________________________ 

Office of General Counsel:     Date: ____________________________________________ 

 IHS GLOBAL, INC 

         Juan Bonilla 

         Sr. Director- CARM 

         Date of Execution:                               

Docusign Envelope ID: BB3F9B02-F01D-40AF-9961-7256829A3D73

24 March 2025

See Authorized Signature Below

Docusign Envelope ID: 8E7E4BE6-390C-47E7-AFC8-F6F68A332897

3/31/2025

3/31/2025

3/31/2025

3/31/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: B729788D-85DF-4D38-BF8C-459B4BD6CFAC

3/31/2025


		2025-03-31T12:18:54-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




